

Notice of Exemption

San Diego County Water Authority

4677 Overland Avenue San Diego, CA 92123-1233

To:	To: County Clerk
	County Of San Diego
	1600 Pacific Highway, Room 260 MS A-33
	G D' G 00101

San Diego, CA 92101

State Clearinghouse

Email: state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov

www.sdcwa.org/documents-public-comment

Project Title: Dulin Hill Erosion Repair

Project Location - Specific: Dulin Hill, south of the San Luis Rey River, west of I-15, Fallbrook, CA 92028

Project Location - City: Fallbrook Project Location - County: San Diego

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: To address ongoing erosion in the project vicinity, the Water Authority will be expanding existing water bars and revegetating Dulin Hill. Water bar improvements include repairing existing erosion and extending the water bars to the east to redirect and slow surface flow. Additionally, the hill will be revegetated with a native seed mix, maintained and monitored for a duration of 5 years.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: San Diego County Water Authority

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: San Diego County Water Authority

Exempt Status:

П	Ministerial	(Sec. 2	1080(h)	(1) ·	15268)
_	Willingtonian	DCC. 2	100010		

☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

□Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));

➤ Categorical Exemption. Class 1 Existing Facilities §15301, Class 4 Minor Alterations to Land §15304

☐ Statutory Exemption. *State code number*: PRC 21080(b)(8)

Reasons why project is exempt: The work activities consist of repairs to existing water bars and minor alterations of existing public lands, no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time this notice was executed. Maintenance of existing facilities and minor alterations of land is specifically categorically exempted from CEQA per the Water Authority's Administrative Code implementing CEQA [§8.00.060(a)1(i)].

Lead Agency Summer Adleberg, Pr. Water

Contact Person: Resources Specialist Telephone: 858-522-6754

Signature: Date: 04/13/2022 Title: Water Resources Manager

Jeremy Crutchfield